Public Document Pack

Notice of Meeting

Joint Public Protection Committee

A shared service provided by Bracknell Forest Council,
West Berkshire Council and Wokingham Borough Council

Monday 14 June 2021 at 7.00pm
Venue: in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Market Street,
Newbury, RG14 5LD

This meeting will be streamed live here:
https://www.westberks.qov.uk/jointpublicprotectioncommitteelive

To: Councillors Hilary Cole (West Berkshire Council), John Harrison (Bracknell Forest
Council), Rick Jones (West Berkshire Council), Barrie Patman (Wokingham
Borough Council), John Porter (Bracknell Forest Council) and Bill Soane
(Wokingham Borough Council)
Part | Page No.
1 Election of the Chairman for the 2021/22 Municipal Year 1-2
To elect the Chairman of the Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.
2 Election of the Vice Chairman for the 2021/22 Municipal Year 3-4
To appoint the Vice Chairman of the Committee for the 2021/22
Municipal Year.
3 Apologies 5-6
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting.
4 Minutes 7-16

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this
Committee held on 31 March 2021.

Bracknell Forest g\%/)) \\ ebt

‘ Bracknell

West Berkshire ~__{ Forest ) k h]re
Wokingham Council ) c

> WOKINGHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL


https://www.westberks.gov.uk/jointpublicprotectioncommitteelive

Page 2 of 3
Public Protection Partnership Agenda - Monday, 14 June 2021 (continued)

S Declarations of Interest 17 -18
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration, and
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary
Interest is not entered on the register of Members’ Interests, the
Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.

6 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions 19-20
The Partnership welcomes questions from members of the public about
their work. However, no applications have been received from the public
to ask questions on an item not included on this agenda.

Subject to meeting certain timescales up to thirty minutes is set aside on
the agenda for questions which can relate to general issues concerned
with the work of the Partnership or an item which is on the agenda for this
meeting. For full details of the procedure for submitting questions please
contact Democratic Services.

7 Forward Plan 21-22
To consider items for inclusion on future agendas.

Items to Execute Executive Functions

8 Public Protection Partnership Q4 Performance Report 2020/21 and 23-40
Covid-19 Response Update (JPPC4061)
Purpose: To provide an annual performance summary for the Public
Protection Service as well as providing an updating setting out the
Service response to the Covid-19 pandemic.

9 Public Protection Partnership Priorities 2021 to 2023 (JPPC4062) 41 - 90
Purpose: To set out to the Committee the proposed priorities for the
Public Protection Service for 2021 to 2023 and to seek agreement from
the Committee that the priorities identified in this report form the basis of
our Covid recovery plan.

10 Fit and Proper test for Mobile Home Sites 91-98
Purpose: To provide an update to the legislation requiring owners or
those in charge of mobile home sites to apply to the Local Authority to be
placed on a Fit and Proper Register under The Mobile Homes
(Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person) (England)
Regulations 2020.

Bracknell Forest §v)\)8 — \\ebt ’ © WOKINGHAM
Berkshire L

West Berkshire A
§ Forest %" BOROUGH COUNCIL
Wokingham Council ¢ 0 U N ¢ 1 L <@




Page 3 of 3
Public Protection Partnership Agenda - Monday, 14 June 2021 (continued)

11 Communications Strategy 2021-2023 99 - 132
Purpose: To consider and if appropriate agree the Strategy.

Item for Information

12 Terms of Reference 133-136
Purpose: To note the terms of reference which have been updated to
show that the Joint Committee is a public meeting.

Contact Officer:

Stephen Chard, Strategic Support, West Berkshire Council, Council Offices, Market Street,
Newbury RG14 5LD

Email: Stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk  Tel: 01635 519462

Bracknell Forest Q \\

West Berkshire __j Br“k"e" B ekbth".e i ; WOKINGHAM

Forest BOROUGH COUNCIL

Wokingham Council ¢


mailto:Stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

JPPC—-14 June 2021

Item 1 - Election of Chairman

Verbal Item

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Agenda Item 2

JPPC—-14 June 2021

Item 2 — Election of Vice-Chairman

Verbal Item

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 3

JPPC—-14 June 2021

Item 3 — Apologies for absence

Verbal Item

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



orapr  Agenda ltem 4

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on
Wednesday, 31 MARCH 2021

Present: Parry Batth (Chairman), Chris Bowring, Hilary Cole, James Cole, John Harrison (Vice-
Chairman) and John Porter

Also Present: Paul Anstey (Head of Public Protection and Culture), Susan Halliwell (Executive
Director - Place), George Lawrence (Residential Team Leader), Sean Murphy (Public Protection
Manager), Anna Smy (Strategic Manager - Response), Councillor Paul Bettison (Bracknell
Forest Council), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Moira Fraser (Policy and Governance
Officer), Kevin Gibbs (Executive Director for Delivery, Bracknell Forest Council), Councillor
Dorothy Hayes (Bracknell Forest Council), Damian James (Assistant Director for Contract
Services, Bracknell Forest Council), Clare Lawrence (Assistant Director for Place, Wokingham
Borough Council) and Councillor Chris Turrell (Bracknell Forest Council)

PART |

28 Minutes
(Vice-Chairman in the Chair)
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 December 2020 were approved as a
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman.
29 Declarations of Interest
(Chairman in the Chair)
There were no declarations of interest received.

30 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions

No public questions were submitted to the meeting.

31 Forward Plan
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted.

32 PPP Covid-19 Response and Service Update 3

The Committee considered the report (Agenda item 6). The report provided an update
on the service response to Covid-19 as well as an update on other service delivery
matters including performance and an update on the work of the Case Management Unit.

Sean Murphy, Public Protection Manager, introduced the report and informed the
Committee that within the terms of the agreement there was a clear accountability for
Members to keep under review the performance and work of the service. He noted that
this was not a full performance report. The yearend performance report would be brought
to the June 2021 meeting.

Mr Murphy asked Members to note the impact iagerms of lost income for the period April

2020 to February 2021 from Ilcence recelpts lower than prewously thgught and was
estimated to'be around 87 fo rg,@guyeiroiq\ land pri ioRAGRARM
i est erks Forest er b]”C ﬁj_‘ Eﬁ,ougf?ouucu

WOklngham Council ¢ 0 U N C 1 L GG

Page 7



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 31 MARCH 2021 - MINUTES

and the closure of some licenced premises and other establishments and businesses. In
terms of staffing the report showed that the service had around 18 agency and casual or
temporary staff though the number of FTE was substantially less than that The service
was now fully staffed with the recent recruitment of Moira Fraser to the role of Principal
Officer for Policy and Governance.

Local Covid 19 Response

It was noted that the service had received 11,155 substantive service requests for
support together with a further 4,500 plus referrals that came from the national system
that related to trading standards. Of the 11,155 service requ
[...]
ion of events coming into the service.
All of the events under the current rules and regulations would have to be risk assessed
for health and safety as well as adherence to Covid restrictions by the Safety Advisory
Groups in due course.

Councillor Parry Batth thanked Mr Murphy for his very comprehensive update.

Councillor James Cole thanked Officers for the positive report. He asked what the overall
financial picture was likely to be given the estimated income loss of income of circa £70K

Page 9



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 31 MARCH 2021 - MINUTES

but with the extra income of £169K. Mr Murphy said there had been some Government
Grant relief around lost income and the overall picture and outturn at the end of the year
was likely to be an underspend, the scale of which had not yet been finalised but would
be circulated to the Committee as soon as it was known and formally reported on in
June. Mr Murphy added that in normal circumstances any underspend would be
permitted to be carried forward given the nature of the shared service. It was hoped that
this would assist with providing a cushion against the lost income issue for the 2021/22
financial year. The underspend had arisen in part because some of the resources had
been diverted into Covid work and due to the effects of Covid, for example, less spend on
travel.

Councillor James Cole queried whether there would continue to be a reduction in travel
due to new ways of working. Mr Murphy advised that Officers had continued to serve the
communities throughout the period as normal but what had reduced was the travel
between offices as a result of new ways of working by being able to benefit from the
technologies in place. This new, efficient way of working was expected to extend beyond
Covid and whilst it did not entirely replace the need for people to get together, it would
provide some savings in the long-term.

Councillor James Cole asked how local businesses had responded to support and advice
provide
[...]
h social services safeguarding teams and other
providers to try and get support for victims. Mr Murphy added that the service would be
teaming up with the police to do pro-active patrol work to try and identify potential
perpetrators as well as to protect the interest of local businesses who were also victims
of fraud. In relation to social media, Mr Murphy said that the PPP had put out a lot of
information which had also been picked up by local media, including local radio by way of
interviews and campaigns, more of which detail was contained in the report.

Councillor John Porter commented that Covid 19 had put many pressures on society as a
whole and many residents and business had relied on the PPP to give correct advice and
take appropriate action where breaches had occurred. The PPP had shown great
resilience during Covid and Officers had shown great adaptability and had provided a
mighty machine that Members, residents and business should be very proud of.

Page 11



33

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 31 MARCH 2021 - MINUTES

Councillor Porter asked Mr Murphy to thank Officers on behalf of Members, residents and
business within Bracknell Forest Council for their dedication and hard work.

Councillor Parry Batth added his personal thanks to Mr Murphy and the team for their
hard work and forbearance in challenging times.

RESOLVED that:

e The role PPP are playing across the Councils with respect to Covid-19
response be noted.

e The status of non-Covid related service delivery including the Q3
performance report be noted.

e A further update be received at the June 2021 meeting on progress and
priorities for 2021/22 including recovery.

PPP DEFRA Grant Funded Air Quality Project

The Committee considered the report (Agenda item 7). The report set out the details of
the Air Quality Project proposed by the PPP for which West Berkshire Council (on behalf
of the Partnership) had been awarded £259,406 from the Department of Environment,
Food and Rural Affairs
[...]
uarter 3 Performance Report

JPPC June 2022 - TBC

18. | JPPC4087 | Public Protection Partnership To consider the Quarter 4 Performance Report Anna Smy/
Q4 Performance Report Moira Fraser
19. | JPPC4088 | Noise Policy - Annual Review | To note any changes to the Policy Anna Smy




Agenda Iltem 8

PPP Performance Summary 2020/21 and Covid19
Response Update

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee
Date of Committee: 14 June 2021

Chair of Committee: TBC

Date JMB agreed report: 03 June 2021

Report Author: Sean Murphy

Forward Plan Ref: JPPC4061

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To provide the Joint Public Protection Committee with an annual performance
summary for the Public Protection Service as well as providing an update setting out
the Service’s response to the Covid19 pandemic.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Committee NOTES the role the Public Protection Service are playing across the
Councils with respect to Covid19 response.

2.2 The Committee NOTES the 2020/21 Q4 update and 2021/22 performance outturn for
the Public Protection Service.

2.3 The Committee RESOLVES to receive a further update at its September 2021 meeting
on progress on both the Covid19 response and associated 2021/22 performance.

2.4 The Committee RESOLVES that the 2020/21 revenue budget underspend be carried
forward into the 2021/22 Financial Year.

3. Implications and Impact Assessment

Implication ‘ Commentary

Financial: In 2020/21 the Service received around £400K in Covid19
specific grant funding. The funding was provided by all three
authorities and was spent on a number of activities including
compliance, outbreak monitoring and investigation, local contact
tracing, sector specific assurance work and the Covid Marshall
Service (West Berkshire Only).

The performance report attached at Appendix A to this report
covers the 2020/21 general revenue update. There are was an
underspend of £198K identified at year end. This related
primarily to the re-deployment of staff 
[...]
ole service response within
appropriate times

98%

6. Service Complaints and Information Requests

Officers worked to improve
service (earlier performance in
the first lockdown and
summer meant the % couldn’t
improve enough)

Overall  the  Service s
responding appropriately to
real time issues and focusing
on priority work

= Although there was a reduction in the general volume of Freedom of Information requests
during the last year, the Service saw an increased number of requests concerning Covid
related work, from inspections numbers to specific complaints about “purchasing masks”.
This work was not considered high priority for the Service, however due to the requirements
for the Authority this work was completed where possible in a timely manner.

Authority

Quarter 4

Service Cllr/MP/

Board

Complaint

Year End Total

Clir/MP/
Board

Service
Complaints

Bracknell Forest 52 9 4 172 24 26
West Berkshire 51 8 13 202 26 49
Wokingham 32 1 8 94 10 48
Total 135 18 25 468 60 123
SkpOtogfz.docx 10|Page

Page 40




Agenda Item 9

Public Protection Partnership Priorities 2021 to 2023

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee
Date of Committee: 14 June 2021

Chair of Committee: TBC

Date JMB agreed report: 03 June 2021

Report Author: Sean Murphy

Forward Plan Ref: JPPC4062

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To set out to the Committee the proposed priorities for the Public Protection Service
for 2021 to 2023 and to seek agreement from the Committee that the priorities
identified in this report form the basis of our Covid recovery plan.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that the Committee consider the 2021/23 Priorities Document and
RESOLVES that:

2.1 The overarching themes identified in the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) and set out
at Appendix C remain relevant and should be retained,;

2.2 The functional priorities and cross cutting priorities set out at Appendix D inform service
delivery for the years 2021/22 and 2022/23 (excluding Wokingham in year 2);

2.3 That the Public Protection Manager presents the Committee with an updated Control
Strategy at its meeting in September 2021; and

2.4 That delivery against the priorities be reported to the Committee as part of the regular
reporting cycle and be reviewed and updated no later than June 2022.

3. Implications and Impact Assessment

Implication ‘ Commentary

Financial: All identified activities are undertaken as part of the core work of
the PPP within the existing revenue budget, this will be managed
by the Strategic Management Team and scrutinised by the Joint
Management Board.

Where appropriate grants such as support for public health
related activity or investigations will be sought and used to
deliver the key work streams set out in the Work Plan. Working
with other authorities as part of shared working arrangements to
deliver efficiencies and effectiveness will also feature as a key
priority

West Berkshire Council Papedl 14 June 2021



Human
Resource:

There are no specific personnel issues arising out of this
decision. If approved the Joint Management Board will consider
the most effective structure to deliver against the priorities.
Where any implications arise from this a further decision making
paper will be brought to the Committee. Structural changes will
also need to reflect the decision by the Wokingham to leave the
Partnership.

Legal:

The functions delegated to the Joint Committee by the Councils
have their basis in statute. In this respect many are statutory
duties placed on the Councils. In some areas (such as food
safety and standards, health and safety etc.) there is a high level
of prescription about how elements of the service are delivered.

In some areas there is a high degree of flexibility for local policy
making. The draft PPP Priorities Document invites Members to
consider how the service will be prioritised in the coming period
and the work plan sets out the manner in which the Councils will
deliver the service.

Risk


[...]




Agenda Item 10

PPP Fit and Proper Test for Mobile Home Site
Owners/Managers Briefing

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee
Date of Committee: 14 June 2021

Chair of Committee: TBC

Date JMB agreed report: 03 June 2021

Report Author: Rosalynd Gater

Forward Plan Ref: N/a

Purpose of the Report

1.1 To provide the Joint Public Protection Committee with an update to the legislation
requiring owners or those in charge of mobile home sites to apply to the Local Authority
to be placed on a Fit and Proper Register under The Mobile Homes (Requirement for
Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020.

Recommendations

2.1 The Committee NOTES the role PPP have in determining the Fit and Proper test for
mobile home site owners/managers.

2.2 The Committee APPROVES the fee setting which is based on the existing framework
of Fees and Charges within PPP (hourly rate)(see 3.7).

Implications and Impact Assessment

Implication ‘ Commentary

Financial: This is additional work to be carried out and the charging will be
cost recovery.

Human There could be approximately 50 applications received to be

Resource: reviewed to determine if exemptions apply; and those in scope
examined.

Legal: There is potential for Legal involvement should an application go

to appeal where it is determined to reject or put conditions on an
application, and also where no application has been received.
This will have an implication on the Case Management Unit of
PPP and on the legal teams in the LAs.

Risk Financial risk is managed elsewhere.

Management:

JMB will be kept informed of any service changes and
adjustments and any consequences arising from these will be
notified.

West Berkshire Council Papp8l 14 June 2021



Should there be nobody deemed as fit and proper the LA needs
to work with the Owner/Manager to ensure a suitable alternative
is found. This will involve officer time.

Property: There are no direct implications arising from these proposals.
Policy: The role of the Joint Committee includes consideration of reports
relating to service delivery matters. This report addresses that
requirement by setting out the approach.
()
S8 2
= = ©
S| 3|8
O | £ | £ | Commentary
Equalities
Impact:
A Are there any X
aspects of the The report set out the steps taken to protect the
proposed vulnerable and address community need with
decision, the new Legislation.
including how it is
delivered or
accessed, that
could impact on
inequality?
B Will the X Fit and Proper determination, by its nature, will
proposed have a positive effect on the vulnerable groups
decision have an in society. By PPP targeting non-compliance in
impact upon the this sector we can improve living conditions and
lives of people lives.
with protected
characteristics,
including
employees and
service users?
Environmental X
Impact:
Health Impact: X The proposals create no direct health impacts
on staff.
They do however set out community based
health protection measures.
ICT or Digital X With the current situation much more emphasis
Services Impact: has been put on alternative methods of
communication.
PPP Priorities : X This is in line with priorities in the PPP Private

Sector Housing Policy

Data Impact:

None

West Berkshire Council

Paoe®?2 14 June 2021




Consultation Information will be circulated to affected businesses
and
Engagement:

Summary
3.1 Introduction

The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person)
(England) Regulations 2020 introduce a fit and proper person test for mobile home site
owners or the person appointed to manage the site. The purpose of the fit and proper
person test is to improve the standards of park home site management.

The Environmental Health Housing Team at Public Protection Partnership (PPP) are
preparing to receive applications. Under the legislation all site owners must have
submitted an application to be assessed as a fit and proper person between 1 July
2021 and 1 October
[...]
l have 28 days to make

representations to the local authority. The 28 day period begins with the day after the
day on which the notice was served.

The local authority must consider and take any representations it receives into account
before making a final decision.

3.10 Final decision notice

The local authority must as soon as reasonably practicable after the end of the period
of representation, make a final decision and serve the decision notice on the applicant.

3.11 Appeals

The person on whom the local authority serves a final decision notice may appeal to
the First-tier Tribunal.

3.12 Consent for local authority to appoint a site manager

In exceptional circumstances where the site licence holder has been unable to find a
fit and proper site manager to put forward, they can approach the local authority to
discuss if it can appoint a suitable alternative person.

The local authority and site licence holder would agree the terms on which the local
authority could assist in finding a suitable site manager and the scope of that person’s
authority. The agreement would likely include details such as the site licence holder
and the local authority’s roles in the process, the level of decision making authority that

West Berkshire Council Paoe®6 14 June 2021



the site manager may have on behalf of the site licence holder and payment of local
authority costs related to the appointment.

West Berkshire Council Papp8/ 14 June 2021



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 98



Agenda ltem 11

Public Protection Partnership Communications Strategy 2021-2023

Public Protection Partnership
Communications Strategy 2021-2023

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee

Date of Committee: 14t June 2021

Councillor Hilary Cole
Portfolio Member: Councillor Bill Soane
Councillor John Harrison

Report Author: Anna Smy

Forward Plan Ref: N/a

1 Purpose of the Report

1.1 To inform the JPPC of the review and update of the previously agreed Communications
Strategy April 2018 - March 2020.

1.2 The report addresses communications for the operation of the service. It acknowledges
that the Public Protection Partnership will need to have consideration of the impact of
Wokingham Borough Council leaving the partnership, however, it does not cover the
communications around the exit plan or development of the remaining Public Protection
Service. This will be addressed through a separate communications strategy.

1.3 The report details how the Strategy will put in place or maintain areas of ongoing
improvements of the service, in particular the lessons learnt from Covid and
developments in ICT provisions.

2 Recommendations

2.1 The committee APPROVE the updated Communications Strategy for 2021-2023.

2.2 The committee NOTE the range of activities and subjects to be covered by the
communications plan.

3 Implications and Impact Assessment

Implication Commentary

The main expenditure continues to be the Lead Officer for
Financial: Communications, costs associated with website hosting and
materials. ~ As projects are approved consideration of
marketing costs and materials is included. This strategy does
not require additional finance.

West Berkshire Council Joint Public Protection Committee 14 June 2021

Page 99



Public Protection Partnership Communications Strategy 2021-2023

The service employs a Lead Officer — Community Engagement
Human Resource: to help lead the service in delivering a range of interactions with
residents and businesses across the 3 authorities. The officer
is the key link to internal communications teams as well as the
wider media. This is a permanent role which will continue. In
addition officers of the PPP will support the Lead Officer in
attending events and providing content.

The Inter Authority Agreement sets out the legal relationship
Legal: and responsibilities within the service and requirements on
each partner.

It is a legal requirement of the PPP Inter Authority Agreement
that the Bra
[...]
ublic and dates and times of meetings will be agreed by the
Joint Committee.

Page 134



8. Minutes of Joint Committee Meetings

The Joint Committee shall agree the minutes at the next suitable meeting.
Minutes of meetings will be available on each Council’s website.

9. Standing Orders

Unless otherwise specified, West Berkshire District Council Constitution (the host
authority) will apply.

10. Forward Plan

The Joint Committee will take Key Decisions on behalf of the three Councils and will give
notice of these decisions at least 28 days before they are due to be taken.

11. Administration of the Board

West Berkshire District Council’s Democratic Services’ Team will provide administration for
the Joint Committee.

Agendas will be sent out electronically five clear working days before the meeting and
minutes will be provided seven clear working days after the meeting.

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 136



	Agenda
	1 Election of the Chairman for the 2021/22 Municipal Year
	2 Election of the Vice Chairman for the 2021/22 Municipal Year
	3 Apologies
	4 Minutes
	5 Declarations of Interest
	6 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions
	7 Forward Plan
	8 Public Protection Partnership Q4 Performance Report 2020/21 and Covid-19 Response Update (JPPC4061)
	8. PPP Performance Information

	9 Public Protection Partnership Priorities 2021 to 2023 (JPPC4062)
	9. Priorities - Appendix A and B
	9. Appendix C - Inter-Authority Agreement Priorities
	9. Priorities - Appendix D - Strategic Assessment 2021-2023

	10 Fit and Proper test for Mobile Home Sites
	11 Communications Strategy 2021-2023
	11. Appendix B - PPP Communications Strategy 2021-23
	11. App C PPP Comms Q4 Summary
	11. App D Members Bulletin No 6

	12 Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 

Monday, 14 JUNE 2021 

Council CHAMBER  COUNCIL OFFICES  MARKET STREET  NEWBURY 
 
Present: Graham Bridgman (Substitute) (In place of Rick Jones), Hilary Cole, John Harrison, 

Barrie Patman, John Porter and Bill Soane 
 

Also Present: Rosalynd Gater (Team Manager - Commercial), Sean Murphy (Public Protection 

Manager) and Anna Smy (Strategic Manager - Response),   
 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Rick Jones 
 

 

PART I 
 

35 Election of the Chairman for the 2021/22 Municipal Year 

Councillor Hilary Cole nominated Councillor John Harrison, this was seconded by 
Councillor John Porter. The committee voted to appoint Councillor Harrison as Chairman 

for the 2021 Municipal Year unanimously.  

Departing chairman, Councillor Parry Batth, thanked everyone for their support over the 

previous year. 

36 Election of the Vice Chairman for the 2021/22 Municipal Year 

Councillor Harrison nominated Councillor Cole, this was seconded by Councillor 

Bridgman. 

The committee voted to appoint Councillor Hilary Cole as Vice Chairman unanimously. 

37 Minutes 

The minutes from the meeting held on 31st March 2021 were accepted and signed as a 
true and accurate record of the meeting. 

38 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest declared. 

39 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions 

No public questions were received. 

40 Forward Plan 

Item 7, JPPC4068 PPP Private Sector Housing Policy to be deleted from the plan. 

41 Public Protection Partnership Q4 Performance Report 2020/21 and 
Covid-19 Response Update (JPPC4061) 

Sean Murphy presented an annual performance summary of the Public Protection 

Service, as well as providing an update setting out the Service’s response to the Covid-
19 pandemic. 



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 14 JUNE 2021 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Bridgman noted the stated uses for the overspend being carried forward, i.e 
covering possible shortfalls in income and funding Covid recovery staffing and queried:  

1- What efforts had been made to bid for government income shortfall grants? 
Officers responded by noting that some had been claimed the previous year; but 

as the lost income for the current year was not yet known bids had not as yet been 
submitted. 

2- Sought assurance that the increase spend was subject to the proper checks and 

balances. It was explained that this role was delegated to the Joint Management 
Board which was accountable to this committee. This issue was regularly 

reviewed. 

Councillor Soane asked whether there was a breakdown of the shortfall on food 
inspections by borough. Sean Murphy said that there was and it can be supplied if 

required. The shortfall/ backlog was fairly uniform across all three local authority areas. 

The Committee NOTED the role the Public Protection Service played across the Councils 

with respect to Covid19 response.  

The Committee NOTED the 2020/21 Q4 update and 2021/22 performance outturn for the 

Public Protection Service.  

The Committee RESOLVED to receive a further update at its September 2021 meeting on 

progress on both the Covid19 response and associated 2021/22 performance.  

The Committee RESOLVED that the 2020/21 revenue budget underspend be carried forward 

into the 2021/22 Financial Year. 

42 Public Protection Partnership Priorities 2021 to 2023 (JPPC4062) 

Sean Murphy presented the proposed priorities for the Public Protection Service for 2021 
to 2023 and sought agreement that the priorities identified in this report form the basis of 

our Covid recovery plan. 

It was recommended that the Committee consider the 2021/23 Priorities Document and 
RESOLVED that:  

 The overarching themes identified in the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) and set 
out at Appendix C remain relevant and should be retained;  

 The functional priorities and cross cutting priorities set out at Appendix D inform 
service delivery for the years 2021/22 and 2022/23 (excluding Wokingham in year 

2);  

 That the Public Protection Manager presents the Committee with an updated 
Control Strategy at its meeting in September 2021; and  

 That delivery against the priorities be reported to the Committee as part of the 
regular reporting cycle and be reviewed and updated no later than June 2022. 

43 Fit and Proper test for Mobile Home Sites 

Rosalynd Gater presented an update to the legislation requiring owners or those in 

charge of mobile home sites to apply to the Local Authority to be placed on a Fit and 
Proper Register under The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and 
Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020. 

Councillor Cole queried whether this requirement would apply to traveller communities. 
Ms Gater confirmed that it would provided that the site was licenced. Councillor Cole 

asked that this be clarified in the report. 



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 14 JUNE 2021 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Cole queried if there was similar legislation regarding associates of landlords 
of permanent buildings. Officers stated that this was not the case as it was derived from 

different legislation. Councillor Cole was concerned by the inconsistency. 

Councillor Bridgman felt the report was not clear about what sites would be covered and 

what types of site the regulations would not apply to. 

Councillor Bridgman queried the PPP’s authority to set fees or whether they need to be 
set by individual Councils. Officers noted that the report was referring to the methodology 

of the hourly charge rather than suggesting the PPP set the rates. Councillor Bridgman 
suggested that it would be beneficial to amend the wording of the second 

recommendation to include the word “methodology” after the word “setting” to make it 
clearer. This change was agreed. 

The Committee NOTED the role PPP have in determining the Fit and Proper test for 

mobile home site owners/managers.  

The Committee APPROVED the fee setting methodology which is based on the existing 

framework of Fees and Charges within PPP (hourly rate). 

44 Communications Strategy 2021-2023 

Anna Smy presented the review and update of the previously agreed Communications 
Strategy April 2018 - March 2020.  

The report addressed communications for the operation of the service. It acknowledged 

that the Public Protection Partnership would need to have consideration of the impact of 
Wokingham Borough Council leaving the partnership, however, it did not cover the 

communications around the exit plan or development of the remaining Public Protection 
Service. This would be addressed through a separate communications strategy.  

The report detailed how the Strategy would put in place or maintain areas of ongoing 

improvements of the service, in particular the lessons learnt from Covid and 
developments in ICT provisions. 

Councillor Cole asked about rebranding. This needed to be looked at as a priority in the 

wake of Wokingham leaving the partnership. The branding was part of the inter-authority 
agreement and that has to be decided by committee decision; this would most likely be in 

the November meeting. 

Councillor Bridgman looked for data on licensing permissions and noted the report 
referred to public registers. Was there a link to the licenced premises register and would 

it be made easily locatable on the council websites going forward? It was noted that there 
had been periods when it was unavailable but that it should now be visible on the West 

Berkshire website and portal. 

The committee APPROVED the updated Communications Strategy for 2021-2023.  

The committee NOTED the range of activities and subjects to be covered by the 

communications plan. 

45 Terms of Reference 

The committee noted that the terms of reference had been updated to show that the Joint 
Committee was a public meeting. 

 

 
 



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 14 JUNE 2021 - MINUTES 
 

(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.50 pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


